

Case No. 15-51077

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

CHARLES KLEINERT,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION

---

***AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE N.A.A.C.P. OF AUSTIN AND  
THE TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF N.A.A.C.P. BRANCHES  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT STATE OF TEXAS***

---

Anita S. Earls\*  
Ian A. Mance\*  
SOUTHERN COALITION  
FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE  
1415 West NC Highway 54,  
Suite #101  
Durham, NC 27707  
(919) 323-3380  
anitaearls@scsj.org  
ianmance@scsj.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Gary Bledsoe  
*Counsel of Record*  
316 West 12th Street  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 322-9992  
garybledsoe@sbcglobal.net

Robert Notzon  
*Legal Redress Chair, Texas NAACP*  
1502 West Ave.  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 474-7563  
Robert@NotzonLaw.com

\*Not admitted in this jurisdiction

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Federal District Court Erred in Granting Officer Kleinert Supremacy Clause Immunity for His Reckless Conduct, Which Ended in the Death of an Unarmed and Non-Threatening Person .....	3
A. It Can Never Be “Necessary” or “Proper” to Knowingly Place the Suspect of a Non-Violent Crime at a “Substantial and Unjustifiable Risk.” .....	3
B. By Definition, Officer Kleinert Used “Deadly Force” Even Before His Gun Fired, and This Use of Force was Objectively Unreasonable .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The District Court’s Decision is Inconsistent with the Prevaling Authorities on Situations in Which a Defendant Officer is the Only Surviving Witness; the Opinion, Left Undisturbed, Risks Making Accountability for Certain Crimes Committed by Those Deemed to be Acting Under Federal Authority an Impossibility .....	14
II. It is Not Uncommon for Police Officers to Misrepresent the Circumstances in Which They Kill Unarmed Civilians, and Public Policy Cautions Against Any Rule That Would Immunize an Officer on the Basis of His Own Self-Serving Statement .....	20
III. Because of the Recent Proliferation of Joint State-Federal Task Forces, and the Thousands of Officers Who Participate, Public Policy Concerns Caution Against Taking An Expansive View of Supremacy Clause Immunity .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	9
<i>Baucom v. Martin</i> , 677 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	4, 24
<i>Bazan ex rel. Bazan v. Hidalgo Cty.</i> , 246 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	9
<i>Blossom v. Yarborough</i> , 429 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Bolin</i> , 500 F. App'x 309 (5th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Castle v. Lewis</i> , 254 F. 917 (8th Cir. 1918).....	4
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 757 S.W.2d 386 (Tex. App. 1988) .....	15
<i>Drake v. State</i> , 5 Tex. App. 649 (1879) .....	11
<i>Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Ex parte Jenkins</i> , 13 F. Cas. 445 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1853) .....	5, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	8, 19
<i>Flythe v. D.C.</i> , 791 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....	26, 28
<i>Gahagan v. State</i> , 242 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. App. 2007).....	12, 19
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Goodman v. Harris Cty.</i> , 239 F. App'x 869 (5th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Gutierrez v. San Antonio</i> , 139 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	11, 12
<i>Hampton v. Oktibbeha Cty. Sheriff Dep't</i> , 480 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Hart v. O'Brien</i> , 127 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Hegarty v. Somerset Cnty.</i> , 53 F.3d 1367 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Henry v. State</i> , No. C14-92-01125-CR, 1993 WL 282768 (Tex. App. July 29, 1993) .....	14
<i>Houston Cmty. Hosp. v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Texas, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007).....	26, 27
<i>Idaho v. Horiuchi</i> , 253 F.3d 359 (9th Cir.), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 7, 28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re McShane’s Petition</i> , 235 F. Supp. 262 (N.D. Miss. 1964) .....	7
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 23
<i>Ingle ex rel. Estate of Ingle v. Yelton</i> , 439 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Jefferson v. Lewis</i> , 594 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. Kegans</i> , 870 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1989).....	26, 27
<i>Johnson v. Morris</i> , 453 N.W.2d 31 (Minn. 1990) .....	13
<i>Long v. City and Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 511 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Martin v. Broadview Heights</i> , 712 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	10
<i>O’Bert ex rel. Estate of O’Bert v. Vargo</i> , 331 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Pasco v. Knoblauch</i> , 223 F. App’x 319 (5th Cir. 2007).....	16, 19
<i>Perez v. Suszczyński</i> , 809 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Peterson v. Fort Worth</i> , 588 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Plakas v. Drinksi</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pruitt v. Montgomery</i> , 771 F.2d 1475 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>Puerto Rico v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 140 F. Supp. 398 (D.P.R. 1956).....	6
<i>Sample v. Bailey</i> , 409 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	15, 16
<i>State v. Lockhart</i> , 4 A.3d 1176 (Conn. 2010).....	20
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 542 A.2d 912 (N.J. 1988).....	10
<i>State v. White</i> , 988 N.E.2d 595 (Ohio 2013).....	26
<i>Tennessee v. Dodd</i> , No. 1:08-CR-10100, 2009 WL 32886 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 6, 2009).....	6
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	10
<i>Thompson v. Memphis</i> , 86 F. App'x 96 (6th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 486 F.2d 670 (2d Cir. 1973).....	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Drury v. Lewis</i> , 200 U.S. 1 (1906).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Weigel v. Broad</i> , 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Winfrey v. San Jacinto Cty.</i> , 481 F. App’x 969 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	27
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	9, 13
U.S. Const., Supremacy Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	27
MODEL PENAL CODE § 3.11(2) .....	12
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 6.03(c) .....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Associated Press, Chicago Cops’ Versions of Laquan McDonald Shooting at Odds with Video</i> , HERALD-NEWS (Chi.), Dec. 5, 2015 .....	22
Brief of Appellee, <i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 2004 WL 3764069 (4th Cir. 2004).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cindy Chang, <i>Video Prompts Calls for D.A. to Reopen Case of Fatal Shooting by L.A. Sheriff's Deputies</i> , L.A. TIMES, Dec. 23, 2015.....	22
Justin Fenton, <i>Attorney Says Video Disputes Police Account of Shooting</i> , THE BALTIMORE SUN, Jan. 14, 2016 .....	21
U.S. MARSHALS, <i>Fugitive Task Forces</i> , <a href="http://www.usmarshals.gov">www.usmarshals.gov</a> , accessed February 8, 2016.....	25
U.S. MARSHALS, <i>History: The U.S. Marshals and the Integration of the University of Mississippi</i> (2002).....	7
